

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Case Nos. 20-1016 and 20-1017 (Consolidated)**

---

**ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**RESPONSE OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN OPPOSITION TO PANEL OR EN BANC REHEARING**

---

Natalie M. Karas

Ted Kelly

Erin Murphy

Environmental Defense Fund

1875 Connecticut Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 572-3389

[nkaras@edf.org](mailto:nkaras@edf.org)

[tekelly@edf.org](mailto:tekelly@edf.org)

[emurphy@edf.org](mailto:emurphy@edf.org)

Jason T. Gray

Matthew L. Bly

Duncan & Allen LLP

1730 Rhode Island Avenue, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 289-8400

[jtg@duncanallen.com](mailto:jtg@duncanallen.com)

[mlb@duncanallen.com](mailto:mlb@duncanallen.com)

*Attorneys for the Environmental Defense Fund*  
(additional counsel identified on next page)

Dated: August 24, 2021

Sean H. Donahue  
David T. Goldberg  
Matthew Littleton  
Donahue, Goldberg & Littleton  
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 277-7085  
[sean@donahuegoldberg.com](mailto:sean@donahuegoldberg.com)  
[david@donahuegoldberg.com](mailto:david@donahuegoldberg.com)  
[matt@donahuegoldberg.com](mailto:matt@donahuegoldberg.com)

*Attorneys for the Environmental Defense Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CORRECT .....	4
A. The Panel Correctly Applied the <i>Allied-Signal</i> Factors.....	4
B. The Panel Correctly Concluded that FERC’s Decision Was Seriously Deficient Such that Rehabilitation Is Doubtful .....	9
C. Spire Failed to Make A Timely Showing on “Disruptive Consequences,” and Its New Assertions Mischaracterize the Consequences of Vacatur .....	10
II. FERC’S ONGOING EMERGENCY PROCEEDING IS THE APPROPRIATE FORUM TO ADDRESS SPIRE’S ALLEGATIONS REGARDING POSSIBLE SERVICE DISRUPTIONS .....	13
A. FERC is in the Midst of Evaluating Spire’s Claims and Resolving Factual Questions that Implicate its Technical Expertise.....	15
B. FERC is the Appropriate Forum to Consider Spire’s Claims Because FERC Can Appropriately Condition Any Emergency Action .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
Exhibit A: <i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , Data Request, Docket No. CP17-40-007 (Aug. 5, 2021)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>City of Holyoke Gas &amp; Elec. Dept. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Env’tl. Def. Fund. v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2005) .....	11
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952) .....	16
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hunt</i> , 376 U.S. 515 (1964) .....	14, 19
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 12

<i>Pennsylvania Gas &amp; Water Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 427 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 12

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , Notice of Application and Establishing Intervention Deadline, Docket No. CP17-40-007 (Aug. 6, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , Order on Environmental Compliance, 174 FERC ¶ 61,219 (Mar. 18, 2021) .....	20
<i>Texas-Ohio Pipeline, Inc.</i> , Order Issuing Temporary Certificate, 58 FERC ¶ 61,025 (Jan. 15, 1992) .....	15
<i>Tri-State Ethanol Co., LLC</i> , Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment, 110 FERC ¶ 62,350 (Mar. 31, 2005) .....	15

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(B).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)-(e).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , Petitioner North Carolina’s Response to Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , No. 05-1244, Document 1147929 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 5, 2008).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Intervenor-Respondents’ Petition for Panel or <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing as to Remedy, No. 16-1329, Document 1697633 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 2017).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Order, No. 16-1329, Document 1715801 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Order, No. 16-1329, Document 1715804 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Order, No. 16-1329, Document 1721094 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 7, 2018) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Petition for Panel Rehearing, No. 16-1329, Document 1697613 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 2017).....	8
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , Application for a Temporary Emergency Certificate or, in the Alternative, Limited-Term Certificate, FERC No. CP17-40-007 (July 26, 2021), <a href="https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210726-5164">https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210726- 5164</a> .....	13, 17
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , Data Request, FERC No. CP17-40-007 (Aug. 5, 2021), <a href="https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210806-3036">https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210806- 3036</a> .....	3, 18
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , EDF Motion to Reject in Part and Protest, FERC No. CP17-40-007 (Aug. 5, 2021), <a href="https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210805-5135">https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20210805- 5135</a> . .....	3, 16, 17, 20
